authority prior to commencing work. The public declaration may be on 
a project-by-project basis, via a list of anticipated projects for 
the fiscal year, or via a list that may be included in the county's 
annual budget. 

22032.  (a) Public projects of forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) 
or less may be performed by the employees of a public agency by 
force account, by negotiated contract, or by purchase order. 
   (b) Public projects of one hundred seventy-five thousand dollars 
($175,000) or less may be let to contract by informal procedures as 
set forth in this article. 
   (c) Public projects of more than one hundred seventy-five thousand 
dollars ($175,000) shall, except as otherwise provided in this 
article, be let to contract by formal bidding procedure. 

22033.  It shall be unlawful to split or separate into smaller work 
orders or projects any project for the purpose of evading the 
provisions of this article requiring work to be done by contract

[...]

the project, and state the time and place for the submission of bids. 
   (e) The governing body of the public agency may delegate the 
authority to award informal contracts to the public works director, 
general manager, purchasing agent, or other appropriate person. 
   (f) If all bids received are in excess of one hundred seventy-five 
thousand dollars ($175,000), the governing body of the public agency 
may, by adoption of a resolution by a four-fifths vote, award the 
contract, at one hundred eighty-seven thousand five hundred dollars 
($187,500) or less, to the lowest responsible bidder, if it 
determines the cost estimate of the public agency was reasonable. 

22035.  (a) In cases of emergency when repair or replacements are 
necessary, the governing body may proceed at once to replace or